330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 08-0630 Version: 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 4/22/2008 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/3/2008 Final action: 6/3/2008

Title: Air Quality Management District recommending Chairman be authorized to sign the First Amendment

to Funding Agreement No. 009-DMV-07/08-BOS with the Highway 50 Transportation Management
Association extending the term to June 30, 2009 for the Smart Routes to School Project.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: AQMD Special Revenue Fund
Sponsors:

Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments: 1. 1st Amend 009-DMV-07-08-BOS Blue Route, 2. 009-DMV-07_08-BOS, 3. 1st Amend 009-DMV-07-

08-BOS
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
6/3/2008 2 Board Of Supervisors Approved Pass

Air Quality Management District recommending Chairman be authorized to sign the First Amendment
to Funding Agreement No. 009-DMV-07/08-BOS with the Highway 50 Transportation Management
Association extending the term to June 30, 2009 for the Smart Routes to School Project.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: AQMD Special Revenue Fund

BUDGET SUMMARY:
Total Estimated Cost $11,000
Funding
Budgeted $11,000
New Funding $
Savings $
Other $
Total Funding Available $11,000
Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No impact to net county cost. Funds available and
appropriated in the AQMD Special Revenue Fund.

Background:
Assembly Bill 2766 (Sher) authorized air pollution control districts to impose up to a $4 motor vehicle

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 08-0630, Version: 2

registration fee to provide funds for air districts to meet responsibilities mandated under the California
Clean Air Act. On March 15, 1994, by Board Resolution #79-94, the AQMD set the fee at $4 per
registered motor vehicle.

The California Health and Safety Code states that the fees shall be used to reduce air pollution from
motor vehicles and for related planning, monitoring, enforcement and technical studies necessary to
implement the California Clean Air Act. The California Air Resources Board (CARB) has published a
guidance document titled "Proposed Criteria and Guidelines for Use of Motor Vehicle Registration
Fees".

Reason for Recommendation:

On June 26, 2007, the Board authorized Funding Agreement No. 009-DMV-07/08-BOS with the
Highway 50 Transportation Management Association to grant AB2766 funding in the amount of
$26,000 for the Smart Routes to School Project. Upon request from the Highway 50 Transportation
Management Association dated April 8, 2008, the first amendment to Funding Agreement No. 009-
DMV-07/08-BOS will extend the completion time for the balance of $11,000 to June 30, 2009. The
project was delayed due to a communication issue with the El Dorado County School Districts.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Forward executed amendment to the AQMD for further
processing.

Contact:
Marcella McTaggart X5306

Concurrences:
County Counsel and Risk Management have approved this amendment.

County of El Dorado Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

